2023 (“RRKL ESOP 2023”), as originally approved by 
the Board of Directors of the Company on 16 March 
2023 and approved by the Members on 20 March 
2023, prior to the Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) of the 
Company, to create, offer, issue, reissue, grant, transfer 
and allot at any time up to 10,60,000 (Ten Lakhs Sixty 
Thousand Only) Employee Stock Options (“ESOPs”), 
exercisable into 10,60,000 (Ten Lakhs Sixty Thousand 
Only) Equity Shares of face value of INR 5/- each of the 
Company, at such price, in one or more tranches, from 
time to time, to the eligible employees of the Company, 
whether working in India or out of India, present or 
future, be and is hereby ratified and the consent of the

[...]

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if any, of 
the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the Members of the 
Company do hereby ratify the remuneration of INR 
9,75,000/- (Rupees Nine Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand 
Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-
of-pocket expenses, if any, at actuals, payable to M/s. 
Poddar & Co., Cost Accountants, (Firm Registration 
No. 101734), who have been appointed as the Cost 
Auditors by the Board of Directors of the Company,

[...]

appointment of Ms. Deepa Gupta, a Practicing Company 
Secretary, having ICSI Membership No. A20860 and Peer 
Review No. 2027/2022, as the Secretarial Auditor of the 
Company for a period of 5 (five) consecutive years beginning 
from FY 2025-26, at a fees of INR 3,25,000 /- (Rupees Three 
Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only) plus applicable taxes 
and reimbursement of out-of-expenses, if any, at actuals in 
respect of the Secretarial Audit to be undertaken for the FY 
2025-26. The fees for the subsequent financial years during 
the tenure of her appointment shall be decided mutually